RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

SHELLY EDGERTON



Date Mailed: April 6, 2018 MAHS Docket No.: 17-014132

Agency No.:

Petitioner: OIG Respondent:

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Ellen McLemore

ORDER OF DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO PETITIONER'S WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING

Upon the request for a hearing by the Department of Health and Human Services Office (Department) of Inspector General (Petitioner), this matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9, 400.43a and 24.201, *et seq.*; and in accordance with Titles 7, 42 and 45 of the code of Federal Regulations, particularly 7 CFR 273.16 and 42 CFR 431.230(b), and with Mich Admin Code R 400.3130 and R 400.3178. A hearing was scheduled for April 4, 2018 at 9:30 AM. The Department was represented by Regulation Agent of the Office of Inspector General (OIG). Respondent was present and represented herself.

At the hearing, Petitioner testified that the Department no longer wished to proceed with the hearing and desired to withdraw its hearing request.

Accordingly, Petitioner's request for hearing is **DISMISSED**.

EM/cg

Ellen McLemore

Administrative Law Judge

for Nick Lyon, Director

Department of Health and Human Services

NOTICE OF APPEAL: A party may appeal this Order in circuit court within 30 days of the receipt date. A copy of the circuit court appeal must be filed with the Michigan Administrative Hearing System.

Via Email:	
Respondent – Via First-Class Mail:	